WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

CITY OF BASTROP

RESOLUTION NO. R-2023 - 73

BASTROP COLORADO BEND
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS,
APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
DEVELOPMENT AND ANNEXATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF BASTROP AND BASTROP
COLORADO BEND, LLC, AND AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE AMENDENT ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY OF BASTROP

the City of Bastrop and the property owner Bastrop Colorado Bend, LLC
(Owner) entered into that certain Development and Annexation Agreement
(the “Original Agreement”} on or about June 22, 2021 regarding
development and annexation of certain property described in the
Agreement adopted by City Resolution No. R-2021-57; and

the City and Owner agreed to the First Amendment to the Development
and Annexation Agreement (the “First Amendment”) on or about July 12,
2022, approved by City Resolution No. R-2022-56; and

the City and Owner desire to modify the Original Agreement as revised by
the First Amendment (coliectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”) to
account for changes in circumstances and to provide additional
clarification of the Parties' respective responsibilities; and

Section 12.02 of the Original Agreement allows for an amendment to the
Agreement provided that the written amendment is approved by the City
Council of the City and executed by the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop:

Section 1:

Section 2:

Section 3:

The City Council hereby approves the Second Amendment modifying the
Original Agreement as revised by the First Amendment (aftached).

The City Council authorizes the Mayor to execute the Second Amendment
on behalf of the City.

The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public,
and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was
given as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act.



DULY RESOLVED & ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, TX, on
this, the 9" day of May 2023.

ATTEST:

Anr Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Bojorquez, Qi Atfofhey




SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
DEVELOPMENT AND ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to the Development and Annexation Agreement (this “Second
Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between the City of Bastrop, a Texas home-rule
municipal corporation (the “City™), and Bastrop Colorado Bend, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company (“Owner”). The City and the Owner are sometimes referred to herein collectively as
the “Parties” or individually as a “Party.” The Parties hereby contract, covenant and agree as
follows.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and Owner entered into that certain Development and Annexation
Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) on or about June 22, 2021 regarding
development and annexation of certain property described in the Agreement
adopted by City Resolution No. R-2021-57; and

WHEREAS, the City and Owner agreed to the First Amendment to the Development and
Annexation Agreement (the “First Amendment”) on or about July 12, 2022,
approved by City Resolution No. R-2022-56; and

WHEREAS, the City and Owner desire to modify the Original Agreement as revised by the
First Amendment (collectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”) to account
for changes in circumstances and to provide additional clarification of the Parties’
respective responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, Section 12.02 of the Original Agreement allows for an amendment to the
Agreement provided that the written amendment is approved by the City Council
of the City and executed by the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises and consideration herein expressed,
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged and confessed, and subject to the terms and conditions of this Second
Amendment, the Parties agree to modify the Original Agreement as previously revised by the
First Amendment as follows:

A. Exhibits. Exhibit “B” to the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced by a new Exhibit
“B” attached to this Second Amendment as “Attachment One”. Exhibit “C” to the
Agreement is hereby deleted. All references in the Agreement to “Informational Land
Plan”, specifically in Sections 2.01 and 4.01(a), are deleted and have no further effect.
Exhibit “H” to this Agreement is hereby deleted.

B. Section 3.04 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Initial Structures. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City acknowledges that Owner intends
to build a metal building of up to 40,000 square feet and a barn with stables, a 2,500-3,000



square-foot private residence for Owner’s use along with accompanying OSSF and water
well improvements, and two (2) one acre (1-acre) Backlots (as defined in Section 4.05(c))
(collectively referred to herein as the “Initial Improvements™) for purposes of storage,
property management and maintenance, the existing farm/ranch operation, residential
(private), and Backlots for temporary props and sets. Owner intends to continue farm and
ranch activities on the Property until such time as the Project is fully built out. Provided that
the Initial Improvements are related to such provided purposes, some or all of the Initial
Improvements may be consiructed on the Property through the appropriate permit process
and will not require an approved site plan or be considered Development Commencement
triggering the annexation provisions of Section 3.01. The Initial Improvements shall only
require those City approvals, if any, that are otherwise normally required for projects on
land located within the ETJ. Following annexation, any permits required by the City for the
two Backlots shall be waived as long as a permit application has been submitted with
Bastrop County and is actively in review prior to approval of annexation, and Owner
demonstrates appropriate drainage, fire flow, and accounts for impervious cover. The
installation or erection of Temporary Structures (as defined below) on the Backlots
(regardless of the status of a site plan including the Backlots) shall be constructed,
assembled, installed, disassembled, and removed with an expedited temporary permit issued
by the City as provided in Section 4.05(b). Notwithstanding the foregoing, if construction
of the first phase of the Project is not initiated by December 1, 2023, the Backlots
constructed as Initial Improvements must terminate any use of the Backlots related to
filming until the public improvements related to traffic are complete as described in Section
4.12, or at such time the City determines the traffic improvements are sufficient to manage
the traffic generated by the Project.

Section 4.03(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Concept Plan hereby approved by the City is also approved for use as an exhibit for the
Zoning Concept Scheme required by the City Code. To complete the zoning application to
be submitted to the City for final zoning of the Property upon annexation, the Zoning
Concept Scheme shall include details regarding the public frontage plan along Lovers Lane
(“Public Frontage Plan”). When determining the base standards, the Public Frontage Plan
shall align with the intent of the City Code and B3 Technical Manual Standards and include
the proposed privacy fencing to be constructed adjacent to Lovers Lane as shown on
Exhibit “B”. The Public Frontage Plan, in detailing the privacy fencing and wall along
Tovers Lane, shall describe the extent that native stone materials, street lighting, and
landscaping will be incorporated into the design. Until such time as the Perimeter Roadway
is constructed, Owner shall erect an eight-to-ten foot fence with vertical live vegetative
sereening along the current boundary of the Property within the future location of the
Perimeter Roadway. The installed fence along the Perimeter Roadway shall consist of
galvanized, solid-knot wire game fence with metal t-posts and metal corner, line and stretch
posts (“Metal Fencing”). Crawling, vertical vegetation will be installed along the Metal
Fencing in a manner that encourages attachment to the Metal Fencing to provide visual
screening. Owner agrees to remove, at Ownet’s sole expense, the Metal Fencing from the
dedicated right of way for the Perimeter Roadway immediately following notice from the
City of the intent to initiate construction of the Perimeter Roadway. Upon the City’s



completion of construction of the Perimeter Roadway, Owner shall, along the new boundary
of the Property after dedication of right of way for the Perimeter Roadway, erect privacy
fencing and wall substantially similar to that built along Lovers Lane.

Section 4.08 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Plat Approvals. Approval of a final plat and site plans shall be deemed to also be an
update of the Concept Plan. Final Plats shall only be approved if they are consistent with
this Agreement and meet the Applicable Regulations.

Section 4.09 of the Agreement is hereby repealed in ifs entirety.
This section is intentionally deleted.
Section 4.12(b)(i) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Perimeter Roadway. Owner shall dedicate, by final plat or separate instrument, (i) a fifty-
five and half (55.5) foot wide public right of way along the boundary of the Property
(“Perimeter Roadway”) in accordance with the City’s Transportation Plan and (ii) the
width of right of way necessary to total forty (40) feet from the center line of Lovers Lane
along Lovers Lane adjacent to the Property, as depicted in Exhibit “G” (collectively,
“Dedicated ROW?”). City agrees to diligently pursue necessary approvals, including those
that might be required from other interested state agencies, for removal of the Perimeter
Roadway from the City’s Master Transportation Plan. If the Perimeter Roadway is removed
from the Master Transportation Plan prior to dedication, Owner is released from any
obligation for right of way dedication for the Perimeter Roadway. If the Perimeter Roadway
is removed from the Master Transportation Plan any time after dedication of any segment of
the Perimeter Roadway or the City deems that the right of way no longer needed for a future
roadway, the City shall vacate such right of way dedication and reconvey that propetty to
the Owner. Furthermore, in the event the Perimeter Roadway is not removed from the
Master Transportation Plan and the City does not complete construction of the Perimeter
within ten (10) years of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment, the City shall vacate
any right of way dedication for the Perimeter Roadway and reconvey that property to the
Owner. The waiver and vacation of right of way provided under this section is limited fo
the Project described in and approved by the Original Agreement (as may be amended).

The only access points for the Project shall be on Lovers Lane as shown on the Concept
Plan. The minimum setback for any gated entrances or affiliated guard shacks shall be one
hundred fifty feet (150°) from the public right of way to allow vehicular queuing. Vehicular
queuing is prohibited on Lovers Lane. Access will be prohibited from Margies Way. The
Project shall not be required to construct additional access points for fire or other purposes,
provided that the two points of access on Lovers Lane as shown on the Concept Plan are
completed.

G. Section 4.12(b)(ii) of the Agreement is hereby repealed in its entirety.

This section is intentionally deleted.



H.

K.

Section 4.12(b)(iii) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Traffic Mitigation. The City and Owner agree that the Dedicated ROW shall satisfy all rough
proportionality requirements under City Code for Owner’s traffic mitigation or new
transportation improvements that are required to accommodate the additional traffic demands
created by the Project as proposed herein and in the TIA under full buildout. No additional
payments or traffic improvements will be required of Owner by the City as long as there is no
increase in intensity or density of the proposed Project and the Project is constructed in
accordance with an approved site plan ﬂ'zat aligns with this Agreement and the TIA.,

Section 4.12(d) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Transportation Master Plan. Concurrently with consideration of the Annexation Petition
by the City Council, the City will approve an amendment to the City Transportation Master
Plan. The amendment is reflective of roadways depicted on the Concept Plan and
specifically includes provisions that (1) the proposed bridge across the Colorado River on
the west side of the Property be relocated to outside the boundaries of the Property and (2)
the roadway grids shown with the Property shall be eliminated in favor of private internal
roadway network as provided by this Agreement. The internal roadways cannot be used to
subdivide the property into smaller parcels without public street access or a Major
Amendment to the Agreement.

Section 5.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follow:

Project Facilities and Public Facilities. Owner will finance (if applicable), design,
construct and install all on-site water facilitics, wastewater facilities, streets (subject to
Section 4.12), drainage facilities and other amenities and improvements required within the
Property to develop the Project (“Project Facilities”) at Owner’s sole cost and expense.
Owner shall design and construct and install the Project Facilities in compliance with the
Applicable Regulations (including, but not limited to, the posting of fiscal security and
payment for fee-in-lieu as appropriate), the plans and specifications approved by the City,
and good engineering practices. All lighting within the Project shall comply with applicable
City Code. The “Public Facilities” shall consist of the Water Line Project and the
Wastewater Line Project described in Section 5.02 and 5.03 below. The City will finance
and construct the Public Facilities as capital improvement projects.

Section 5.02 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Water Line Project. The “Water Line Project” consists of approximately ten thousand
eight hundred (10,800) linear feet of twelve-inch (12”) water main and associated
appurtenances, including approximately two hundred fifty (250) linear feet of twenty-four-
inch (24”) encasement pipe installed by bore, necessary to provide water service to the
Property from the existing water line located at the City limits on Lovers Lane. The City
shall take all necessary steps to establish the Water Line Project as a capital improvement
project and shall construct the Water Line Project accordingly at its own expense. Owner
agrees fo transfer all right, title, and interest in the active plans and designs for the Water
Line Project to the City and the City agrees to promptly and diligently pursue final approval



of the plans and to fully construct and install the Water Line Project within sixteen (16)
months of the City’s issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

L. Section 5.03 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Wastewater Line Project. The “Wastewater Line Project” consists of twelve (12) inch
diameter wastewater gravity line and, as may be necessary, an offsite force main and lift
station, and all the appurtenant facilities and equipment, necessary to provide wastewater
service to the Property. The City shall take all necessary steps to establish the Wastewater
Line Project as a capital improvement project and shall construct the Wastewater Line
Project accordingly at its own expense. Owner agrees to transfer all right, title, and interest
in the active plans and designs for the Wastewater Line Project to the City and the City
agrees to prompily and diligently pursue final approval of the plans and to fully construct
and install the Wastewater Line Project within sixteen (16) months of the City’s issuance of
the Notice to Proceed.

M. Section 5.04 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follow:

Modification of Public Facilities. At the City’s discretion, the size and/or design of the
Water Line Project and/ or the Wastewater Line Project may be adjusted as may be
necessary to accommodate anticipated development in the surrounding area. However, in
no event shall the Water Line Project and/or the Wastewater Line Project be modified in a
manner that will interfere with the availability of necessary and adequate service for the
Project as established in Section 7.01.

N. Section 5.06 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Timely Construction. Owner shall design, construct, install and obtain City acceptance of
the Project Facilities in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In the
event the Public Facilities are not timely constructed as provided herein, Owner may
exercise the options outlined in Section 6.04. Construction of the Public Facilities will not
impact the timing or approval of the final plat (if applicable) of land out of the Property or
the issuance of a certificate of occupancy as long as the Project is being served with
adequate utilities through the utilization of Gap Services (as defined below).

0. Section 6.02 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Public Facilities Costs and Expenses. City shall construct and finance the Public Facilities
to service the Project. In the event the City fails to complete the Public Facilities in a timely
manner as provided herein, Owner may elect to assume the City’s obligation to construct,
and request reimbursement from the City at the City’s discretion for some portion of the
costs associated with the design, contract negotiation, installation, construction, and other
associated expenses of the Public Facilities.



P. Section 6.03 of the Agreement is hereby repealed in its entirety.
This section is intentionally deleted.

Q. Section 6.04 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as foliows:
Owner’s Options Regarding the Public Facilities.

(a) In the event the City fails to timely complete the Public Facilities as provided herein,
Owner may elect to (1} pump and haul necessary utilities from the City’s plant, serve
the Project with water (and meet fire flow) by private well or river water intake, and/or
serve the Project (and meet fire flow) from available utilities in Tahitian Village (“Gap
Services”) in compliance with applicable regulations; or (2) assume the obligation to
complete the Public Facilitics and request reimbursement from the City at the City’s
discretion for costs and expenses associated with completion of the Public Facilities.

(b) In the event Owner elects to utilize Gap Services, such use of the Gap Services shall be
allowed by the City with issuance of necessary permits by Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality and other required regulatory entities. Owner shall connect the
City’s water and/or wastewater system within twelve (12) months of receiving notice
from the City that the Water Line Project and/or Wastewater Line Project is complete
and that necessary and adequate water and/or wastewater service is available for the
Project. Connection to either the water or wastewater system must be made regardiess
of the availability of the other service. For example, purposes only, if the Wastewater
Line Project is still under construction, but the Owner receives notice from the City on
December 1, 2023, that the Water Line Project is complete, Owner must successfully
connect to the City’s water system by December 1, 2024 and may continue using Gap
Services for sewer until such time as the Wastewater Line Project is complete.

(¢) In the event the Owner elects to complete the Public Facilities, the City agrees that all
of City’s right, title, and interest in the plans and specifications, designs, easements,
and improvements acquired, produced or installed in aid of or necessary for completing
such Public Facilities by the City or its engineers or contractors before such default
shall become Owner’s and, in such event, the City will provide all necessary
documentation to the Owner within five (5) business days of the Owner’s request. To
ensure that the Owner has all necessary rights to the plans and specifications for the
Public Facilities and any other engineering services in the event of a default, City
hereby assigns all its rights, title, and interest in the professional services agreements
necessary for completion of the Public Facilities, expressly conditioned on City’s
default. The City agrees that the Owner will have the right to use such plans and
specifications to complete the Public Facilities.

R. Section 7.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add subsections (f) and (g) to read as
follows:



Additional City Agreements. The City hercby agrees: ...

(D) To engage and utilize the services of third-party plan reviewers and inspectors on an
expedited basis to process and administer permit applications submitted by the Owner in
accordance with this Agreement.

(¢) To compile all review comments to Owner in a Master Report that is provided to Owner
within twenty-one (21) days of Owner’s submittal of an application that is administratively
complete.

S. Section 7.02(c) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
Additional Owner Agreements. Owner hereby agrees: ...

The City’s fees and charges currently provided for in the Applicable Regulations may be
amended by the City from time to time, and Owner, its grantees, successors and assigns, shall
pay to the City such fees and charges, as amended, for or with respect to the development of
the Property, including, but not limited to, subdivision application fees, building permit fees,
and water and wastewater impact, tap and use fees, except as may be otherwise provided in
this Agreement. The City’s fees and charges that apply to the above shall be those in effect
at the time the application is submitted to the City. Nothing herein shall be construed as a
release or waiver by the City of Owner’s obligations to pay then-current Impact Fees as per
applicable City policies.

T. General Provisions.

1. Interpretation of this Second Amendment. This Second Amendment supersedes all
prior agreements and understandings (oral and written) between the Parties with respect
to the subject matter hereof to the extent in conflict therewith. The provisions of this
Second Amendment, including, without limitation, all exhibits attached to this Second
Amendment, are hereby incorporated into and made a part of the Agreement. As
modified in this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue
in full force and effect.

| 2. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed simultaneously in one or
more counterparts (including, without limitation, counterparts transmitted by facsimile
or other electronic means (e.g., .PDF via email)), each of which shall be deemed to be
an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

3. Severability. The provisions of this Second Amendment and the Agreement, as
amended, are severable, and if any word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, section,
or other part of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance, shall ever be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or
unconstitutional for any reason, the remainder of this Second Amendment and the
Agreement and the application of such word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph,




section, or other part of this Second Amendment and the Agreement to other persons or
circumstances shall be not be affected thereby.

4. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Second Amendment is the date upon which
it is finally executed by the Parties.

[Signature pages follow]




EXECUTED in multiple originals, and in full force and effect as of the Effective Date.

CITY:

City of Bastrop, Texas
a Texas home-rule municipal corporation

Ll

eB. Sc]ﬁoeder, Mayor

by:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this, the IZ" day of MQ A

2023, by Connie B. Schroeder, Mayor of the City of Bastrop, Texas, a Texas Home-rule
municipal corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

>

ANN M FRANKLIN
Notary ID #4113239

My Commission Expires Notary Public, State of Texas
October 17, 2026




OWNER:

BASTROP COLORADO BEND, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company
) »

e

“Alton Butfer:ﬁﬁ’ﬁager

by:

THE STATE OF |€Y Q% §
§
COUNTY OF &35 51 EQ\Q § ;
p (I(J Wy
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this, thew}a —day of M( ‘lé' f 2023,

by Alfon Butler, Manager of Bastrop Colorado Bend, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on
behalf of said limited liability company for the purposes set forth herein.

Mad, § g\}gcu, o
Notary Public, State of |&KOS

SR, TRACIH. CHAVEZ
| fﬂ%t} My Notary 1D # 433355162
g Evplios Soplomber 27, 2025

S




Attachment One



=2a37VJS OL LONax
Ajuo sas0dind uopeasn|T

9E'IVSs 1e30L|
T5T= PUOAH solpnis/>ay
o=
9E'SET=
ozz=
5243Y

\5.

o

o x|
o
H

=

<.

%)

Yoy,

AMPTOY ST JO UORINDEUD Uodn
MY TUPOLILIOIIE 3 PAEIO(I 3G O3 U s
e 33 URRE — —

Ampeoy Jxauiiad 10} MOY PRSI QD
aur pofoid L)

sampnas [epvi P22

spms 2

uopuasay

PHAAH 25

suoREpouanYy

(s3.0v 9E'SETR)
soIanis

- e e
(53.2y,01=)

INOTLYZ¥EY

(s3y 107=)
QRIEAH

[ 0y poieoipad |

(e e T
(s9u0v,01Z%),
|NOLLYZUD3Y

(s30v 05=)
QATYBAH




7 28ed

("xew ou) sauen Jsjawuad 320|g
(*xew ou) sauea buay 320|g
SY2078

f|dde jou leus
aur] abejuold auy Jo Juswanbal speded
3avv4

JyBiay o} se pajiuy

9q jou [[eys pue ‘ Buip|ing, e palapIsuod
agou |leys sesodind

uogonpoud Jo} uaaJas usasb pue anjg
Bupiing [edioud 1o} Jubiay xew 39a} 09
1H9OIZH 9NIaTING

("uiw ou) salea aur op-ing
('uiw ou) sauen sbejuoy Buipjing
wnwixew Janog) snowadw] %08

NOILVdN20 101

xg|dino4

‘x3|du . ‘xa|dng ‘asnoH ‘e[li/asnoH youey
‘9SNOH PJEALNOY ‘asNoymay ‘[eInjewwo)
(03LLNY3d) S34AL ONIGTING

1817 UBld pausjald
uo Jajealb Jo 9z S8l Joj Auo painbay

NOILVOILLIN 3341

a|qeaidde joN
SINIWHOVOHONI

a|qeaydde joN
32VdS DIAID

NV1d Ld3DNQOD — g LIgIHX3

ajgeaydde JoN
SQ3HS NYI¥LS3A3d

MOY 2119nd
ay) woy aqisia abeubis o) Ajuo ajqealddy

JIVYNDIS

8|qeoyiddy JoN

SNOILYIN93Y ONIMYVd
Atepunog Auadoud Buoje paubly ,

(,Jajowuad) [eany Hoj2auUU0Y |B00T]
S133¥LS

SQYVANVLS ININJOTIAIA

{50y "293 Ul paulep se) BuibpoT gejaid

(S0t 085 Ul pauiep se) sjopjoeg

(507 "99S Ul pauysp se) sainjonyg Alesodwa |

(1oopur) asnoyheld  Jejeay]

(uranup uado) Jajeayy

sjood Buwimg

Hed Ad

Jejiuis A10ss300y [ Y19 / [aieddy / dous |iejey

(niy-anup ou) Buglajes [ jueinelsay

(50'y "08g Ui pauyap se) sjopoeg

qn|J ajenld (0% "29S Ul pauyap se) saumanig Aesodwa ]

puncibAeld / yied doug auyoeyy / Buipap

JUBWUIBYBUT JOOPING sanioe4 sbelolg / Buisnoyalep

oxen (loopul) [eyusy Juswdinb3 jybr / jooL

JuBWUIBNB)UT Joapu| ewel(] / 89UeQ / 9IS /OIpNIS

[BYOW / I910H aoyuag Buionpay / WjesH / oipnig

9sIn0d Jo9 18y / Iojelodaq / olpnis

SYONI| poo4 (507 993 Ul pauyap se) sjopjoeg sabeyg punog

sa|eg abesanag / poo (607 *088 Ul pauyap se) sainonas Alesodws | Jame ] o/m Buyseapeoiq ALjoIpeY

ealy UoRIqIyx3 / spuncibiie SBLWOYUMO | siafiel] / yoni1 107 Bunued

Yauey apng (payoejep/payoeNe) Buliemg Ajwel-ajbuls ainjnigao bued

uoje2199Y Ul S3SN 3|qemo|e I qn|n Ajuno?) SHUN [ejUal WIS}HoYS SO
CIPNIS Ul S9SN 3|qeMO|R || punoJfdwe) SaloH oned abelo)g safes Aauyoepy Aneay
UGREAIRSUON) BimeN (Messiwwon) doys Aleuonoajues) / 1ayeg (penb de) Builemq Aweg-niny s0edg X34

s901nag Aouablaws (100p}no) apealy Juswasnuy Buyjemq Alossagoy / abeieg ysep Jeq ; ipune ajny

pIeyalQ) / sdoi) ‘youey ‘Ul :ennouby (1onbiyaumyusaq) Juswysiqels3 abelanag a10yodaly 99USPIS3Y S,PIEND) / S 8YEIRIED (lenuapisas-uou) Bulpjing Aossasoy
QIMgAH NOLLY3¥I3y SNOILYQOWWOJV olants

10804 8u} Jo poddns uj papiuiad aie mojaq Sasn |y,

$3SN ANV Q3 LLINd3d




